( :G: ; GeoSciences, I.nc‘

5405 Twin Knolls Road, Suite 1 o Columbia, MD 21045 e ph: 410.740.1911  fax: 410.740.3299  www.cgs.us.com

September 2, 2008

Mr. Art O’Connell

Land Restoration Program

Maryland Department of Environment
1800 Washington Blvd.

Baltimore, Maryland 21230

RE:  Assessment of Existing Geosynthetic Cap and Surface Soil Sampling Event
Stansbury Park
Dundalk, Maryland
Remedial Management Services Contract
CGS Project No. CG-08-0357

Dear Mr. O’Connell:

Chesapeake GeoSciences, Inc. (CGS) is pleased to present the results of the Geosynthetic
Cap Assessment and Surface Soil Sampling Event performed for the Stansbury Park site
(Site) in Dundalk, Maryland. This work was performed to assess the original design and
existing geosynthetic cap, which was installed to contain chromium ore tailings adjacent
to the pond at the Site, and to determine the adequacy of the containment system at this
location. This work was performed in accordance with CGS Proposal No. CG-P08-0503
dated May 30, 2008.

Assessment of Existing Geosynthetic Cap

EBA Engineering, Inc. (EBA) reviewed the original design drawings of the geosynthetic
cap system (dated November 1998) and performed a field assessment of the condition of
the cap. The findings of EBA’s assessment are included in the attached letter report.

Surface Soil Sampling Event

CGS collected three (3) surface soil samples on the slope between the pond and the edge
of the geosynthetic cap to determine whether contaminated soils are present in this area.
The soil samples and one (1) duplicate soil sample were analyzed for Target Analyte
Metals (U.S. EPA Method 6020) and hexavalent chromium (U.S. EPA Method 7196A).
The results of the analyses are presented in Table 1.

The laboratory results were compared with MDE Non-Residential Soil Clean-up
Standards and MDE Central Maryland Anticipated Typical Concentrations (ATCs) (i.e.,
background concentrations). No metals were detected at concentrations which exceed
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both the Non-Residential Soil Clean-up Standards and the ATCs.
Conclusion

Based on EBA’s assessment, we conclude that the geosynthetic cap was properly
designed and constructed to contain the ore tailings present in the subsurface soil. EBA
had no recommendations for the improvement of the cap and liner system.

Some metals were present at concentrations that exceed ATCs indicating that low-levels
of contaminants were present in surface soil on the slope between the pond and the edge
of the geosynthetic cap. However, no metals were detected at concentrations which
exceed both the Non-Residential Soil Clean-up Standards and the ATCs indicating that
these contaminants should not pose an unacceptable risk.

CGS is pleased to have assisted you on this project. If there are any questions, please feel
free to contact our office in Columbia, Maryland at (410) 740-1911. Our facsimile
number is (410) 740-3299.

Sincerely,

Chesapeake GeoSciences, Inc.

Kevin W. Howard, PG
Program Manager

cc: Project File

Attachments:
EBA Engineering, Inc. — Assessment of Existing Cap and LLDPE Liner Adjacent
to Pond
Table 1 — Surface Soil Sample Analytical Results — July 10, 2008
Table 2 - Test Hole and Surface Soil Sample Location Coordinates
Laboratory Analytical Report and Chain of Custody
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EBA Engineering, Inc. A

CONSULTING ENGINEERS

SETON BUSINESS PARK ! )
4813 SETON DRIVE, BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21215-3211 » (410) 358-7171 » (800) 950-3223 » Fax (410) 358-7213 o www.ebaengineering.com

August 27, 2008

Mr. Kevin W. Howard, P.G.
Chesapeake GeoSciences, Inc.
5405 Twin Knolls Road, Suite 1
Columbia, Maryland 21045

Subject: Assessment of Existing Cap and LLDPE Liner Adjacent to Pond
Stansbury Park
Dundalk, Maryland

Dear Mr. Howard:

EBA Engineering, Inc. is pleased to submit this report of the findings of the investigation
and assessment for the referenced project. The investigation and assessment were
performed to obtain an understanding of the as-built construction of the cap and LLDPE
liner and efficacy of the design. The conclusions that follow in this report are based on
our understanding of the construction obtained from a review of the original design
drawings prepared by Century Engineering in November 1998 and observations made
in the field during the investigation.

Site Description

Stansbury Park is located on Stansbury Road in Dundalk, Maryland. The cap and liner
are located in a grassy area immediately northeast of the cul-de-sac at the end of the
park access road. A pond is located to the north and northwest of the cap area. The
cap area is bound to the south by an open, grassy area and to the east by a narrow
wooded strip and a golf course beyond the woods.

The ground surface in the cap area is steep on the north and west sides and relatively
level on the east and south sides. The highest elevation of the ground surface in the
cap area is about 25 feet at the south end according to the drawings. The lowest
elevation of the cap area is about 6 feet at the north end. Two monitoring wells are also
present at the north end. A paved path crosses the north end of the cap area from east
to west. A bench is present next to the paved path roughly in the middle of the cap
area. A super silt fence is present at the northwest side of the cap area between the
cap area and the pond. The drawings indicate that the area of the geosynthetic liner is
0.32 acre.

According to the cap detail provided in the drawings, the cap consists of a 40 mil Linear
Low Density Polyethylene (LLDPE) liner under a geocomposite drainage mat (i.e.,
geonet), 1 foot of select borrow and 4 inches of topsoil. The drawings indicate that
there is a perimeter drainage trench which consists of a perforated pipe encased in Size
No. 57 stone above the LLDPE liner. The drainage trench was designed to drain water
that collects above the liner and flows thru the geonet.

Professional Services Since 1952



EBA Engineering, Inc.

Mr. Kevin Howard
August 27, 2008
Page 2

Investigation

The subsurface investigation included eight test holes numbered TH-1 to TH-8. The
test holes were excavated using hand tools including a shovel and a 3.5-inch bucket
style hand auger. The location of each test pit is shown on the attached Test Hole
Location Plan. Descriptions of the soils encountered in the test pits are provided on the
attached Summary of Test Hole Observations. The test holes were backfilled with the
excavated materials after completion. The existing ground surface elevations indicated
on the Summary of Test Hole Observations were estimated from the proposed contours
shown on the drawings.

Fill soil was encountered in each test hole. The fill soil generally consisted of brown, dry
to damp, sandy SILT and silty SAND, with concrete fragments, rock fragments and
gravel, and traces of oyster shells and debris. Additionally, dark brown slag was
observed in Test Hole TH-1 at a depth of 1.5 to 1.8 feet. Natural, undisturbed soil was
encountered under the fill soil in Test Holes TH-1 and TH-6 at depths of 1.8 and 3.2
feet, respectively. The natural soil consisted of pale brown and white, damp to moist,
sandy SILT and silty SAND. No groundwater was observed in the test holes. All the
test holes were dry at completion.

A layer of filter fabric and Size No. 57 stone was encountered at the bottom of Test
Holes TH-2, TH-5 and TH-7. The filter fabric and Size No. 57 stone was consistent with
the drainage trench materials indicated on the drawings. A geonet and heavy
geosynthetic liner were encountered at the bottom of Test Holes TH-4 and TH-8. The
geonet and geosynthetic liner were consistent with the geonet and LLDPE liner
indicated on the drawings. Elements of the liner system were not encountered in Test
Holes TH-1, TH-3 and TH-6. Photographs of all the test holes are attached.

Water level depth observations obtained from the monitoring wells were provided by
your firm. The data you provided indicates that water was observed in the monitoring
wells at depths of 11.5 and 12.1 feet in Well #2 and Well #4, respectively. It is
understood that Well #2 is located at the northwest end of the cap area and Well #4 is
located at the northeast end of the cap area. According to the contours on the
drawings, these water level depths correspond to elevations of about -0.5 and 0.4 feet
in Well #2 and Well #4, respectively.

Engineering Assessment

Based on the findings of the investigation, all the observed elements of the cap and liner
system, including the cover soil, geonet, geosynthetic liner, filter fabric and drainage
stone, appear to be present as shown on the drawings prepared by Century
Engineering. The liner and drainage materials were not encountered in Test Holes TH-
1, TH-3 and TH-6, but it is suspected that these test holes were excavated slightly
beyond the perimeter of the cap area. The liner elements were generally encountered
in the test holes at locations consistent with the locations shown on the drawings. The
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outlet pipes and riprap were observed at the locations shown on the drawings at the
north end of the cap area. It was noted that topsoil was not present, but the cover soil
was generally more than 16 inches thick and appeared to be suitable as cover soil.

In regards to the cap and liner system, it appears that it was properly designed and the
field evidence indicates it was properly constructed in accordance with the drawings.
However, it is not known if the chrome tailings are completely contained within the cap
area, but natural soils were encountered at shallow depths in Test Holes TH-1 and TH-6
adjacent to the cap area. Furthermore, the depth of the chrome contaminated fill is not
known. It is understood that some forms of chrome tailings are soluble and mobile in
water. According to the water level depth observations in the monitoring wells, the
groundwater is at an Elevation of about zero feet. It is not known if the chrome
contaminated fill extends below this elevation.

During the field visit, sloughing of the soils on the slopes was not observed at the north
and west sides of the cap area. Additionally, the soils encountered in the test holes on
the slopes were firm and dense. Based on this information, the stability of the soil
slopes is not considered a problem. It was noted that there has been some minor
erosion of the cover soil in the steeply sloped area at the north end of the cap.

It is not known to EBA if the chrome contaminated tailings extend beyond the limits of
the investigation area. It is understood your firm has collected soil samples from
outside the limits of cap area for testing in an environmental laboratory. If you should
have any question regarding this report, please do not hesitate to call me at 410-358-
F171.

Very truly yours,
EBA ENGINEERING, INC.

letindon

Jason Kolenda, P.E.
Senior Geotechnical Engineer

ATTACHMENTS

G:\200813481-00 Stansbury Park\Stansbury Park Itr Draft.doc



ClEnsTiNG GRAVEL
L ACCESS ROAD

- FENCE

Project Name:
fgﬁé gg; (flIgE‘iMN G, INC. Stansbury Park
Dundalk, Maryland

Baltimore, Maryland 21215

Figure: Test Hole Location Plan

Date: 7/18/08 Job No.: 3481C0039

Prepared By: IMK

1 inch = 50 feet




ouj ‘buriaauibul vg3

“J9Ae| a3eulelp 2usodwor0ag ayy Japun pantasqo

M 9£9°00 ,0€ .94

(a4 1¢ 8-HL
SeMm Jaul| BUBIQUIBWOSS ¥ "3]0Y 1531 Y1 JO W03104 (I114) syuswiBely 3004 pue 21210U02 N, 9TT'SE ST ,6€
31 12 paAIasqo sem Jake| a8eulelp 911sodwo0a8 v [2ARIE 311] ‘NS Aljis ‘@susp ‘dwiep 03 AJp ‘umolg :192) 7°7 01 0
"2ligey 42314 3yl ' cz M B6S0°TO ,0€ .94 J-HL
43puUn paAISSCO SEM BUDIS /G "ON JZIS "3|0Y 1581 ay) (1114) syuawSesy 3201 pue 918.45U02 N .0LS¥€ ST .6E
40 WoN0q 3Y1 18 PIAISSCO SEM D11ge) 1211} JO JoAR] v ‘loneud yum ‘aNys Alis ‘ssuap ‘dwep o3 Aup ‘umolg 1189} §'T 010
3|0y 1531 aY] Ul paAISCO 10U Sem “(lednieu) 1715 2uym pue gnys Ais ‘dwep ‘umolq sjed :123) 95 01 9'c Iz M S6T°00 .,0€ .94 9-HL
491EMPUNOID 11934 9°G 01 Z'€ WoJ) patagdne puey sem| z'¢ “(||1d) SLIGIP pue s|jays I21SA0 “1leydse aoceu; ‘suswSely 21910U02 pue N..TLZ GE ST .6€
210y 1521 @Y1 "UOIIEIO| SIY3 1B P3JBIUN0IUS JOU J3UIT[ 3201 ‘[2ARIE YUM ‘GNYS Ajis ‘@suap ‘dwep o1 Ap ‘umoug 188 z'g 010
"Juqgey J91y Yy ¢z / M 0T10°00 ,0€ .94 c-HL
J2puUn paAIa5gO SBM 3UOIS /G "ON 22IS 3|0y 1591 ay) {in4) N ,06T'9¢€ ,ST .6€
40 WON0Q 3L3 1B PRAISSHO SeM dLIge) I)|1) JO JdAe| | [9ARJS pue syuawSely 3004 3] ‘LIS Apues ‘dwep ‘umoig :199) 5'7 010
“J9Ae| a8eurelp s1sodwoi0a8 ay) Japun panlasqo /T / M 87700 ,0€ 9L oML
SEM JBUI| BUBIqWRWO3Z ¥ "3J0Y 1591 3L} JO WON0Q (I114) N ,868'SE ST .6€
31 18 panJasqo sem Jake| adeurelp a11s0dwod0as | [anels pue Sjuawgey 3201 31111] ‘LIS Apues ‘dwep ‘umoig 199 £ T 010
. e " M 6EV'TO ,0€ 9L —_—
3|0y 1591 8Y]1 Ul PAAIISCO 10U SEM (I114) N .£S6°SE ST .6€
191EMPUNOIS "U0IIBIO]| SIY] 18 PaJ3IUN0dUD 10U Jaur]| [9AesS pue sjuawiSely 3204 82| LIS APUES 1SI0W ‘UMOIG 1193 Z°E 010
Jlgey) a9l sy 71 - M 89€'T0 ,0€ .92 Z-HL
13pun paAIasqo sem BU0IS £§ "ON 9zZIS "3]0Y 1531 ayd {1n4) sausw3euy N ,0TE'S€E ST .6€
40 WOHOQ 843 18 PAAISSGO Sem D1iqe) U1l JO JaAe] | 91240U02 pue [2ARIS YuM ‘gNYS Alls ‘asuap ‘Aip ‘umolg (183 7'T 0100
" (leanieu) 1715 Apues ‘uis winipaw 1siow ‘syuym
"9]0Y 1591 a3 Ul PIAISSCO 10U Sem PUE UMoUq 3jed 1193} 'S 03 8°T *(|I14) Bels pue |aAeIS YuM ‘aNYS AllIS . =5 M 9/¥°T0 05 .92 —
491BMPUNOID 193} $'G 01 9'7 WoJj pasadne puey sem| ‘dwep ‘UModq 31eq 1193 8°T 03 §°T “(I114) SUgap [el2W 0kJ] ‘SjuswSel) N ,TS.¥E ST .6€
3|04 1591 8y "UO1}EI0[ SIY] 1B PRJIIUNOIUS 10U J3Ul] 919.40U02 pue [3ABIZ YIIM ‘ANVS Aljis ‘Ssusp ‘Aip ‘umoug 1188} ST 01 0
Syeway uondiasag jios (W) (1) uonelo ‘ON
tidsg |uoneas|3 3JoH 1521
3o 1saL | =0epNg

8002 ‘AInr
puejielp Yjepung “aed Ainqsuels
SuUo1eAIdsqQ 2|0H 1591 Jo Alewwing




Stansbury Park Test Holes
July 2008

o -
L RERT

boip oo T

’ k‘h-,,‘-' <

e L
. e,

TEST HOLE TH-1



Stansbury Park Test Holes
July 2008

TEST HOLE TH-2



Stansbury Park Test Holes
July 2008

TEST HOLE TH-3



Stansbury Park Test Holes
July 2008

TEST HOLE TH-4
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Table 1

Stansbury Park
Assessment of Existing Geosynthetic Cap and Surface Soil Sampling Event
Surface Soil Sample Analytical Results
July 10, 2008

Target Analyte List Metals and Hexavalent Chromium

MDE Non-
Residential Soil | MDE Central
SS-2 Clean-up Standard| Maryland
SS-1 | SS-2 | [DUPE]| SS-3 e ATC W@

Analyte Concentration (mg/kg)
Aluminum 31,000| 33,200| 31,800( 29,700 100,000 19,000
Antimony <0.40| <0.37 <0.40| <0.41 41 6.8
Arsenic 3.27 2.83 3.53 3.26 1.9 4.9
Barium 98.9 111 99.2 103 20,000 99
Beryllium 0.9 1.03 1.75 0.93 200 1.6
Cadmium <0.40| <0.37 <0.40| <0.41 51 1.1
Calcium 1,900| 2,700 2,150 2,000 na 12,000
Chromium, Total* 83.4 81.4 133 62.3 150,000 30
Chromium, Hexavalent <2.20| <2.16 <2.16| <2.28 310 na
Cobalt 17.3 16.3 15.7 17.6 na 33
Copper 32.1 30.6 29.8 29.7 4,100 42
Iron 30,800| 27,900| 38,600( 30,100 72,000 26,000
Lead 24.3 29.3 26.7 25.3 1,000 61
Magnesium 3,870 4,750 4,360 4,080 na 3,700
Manganese 781 742 780 791 2,000 1,400
Mercury <0.080f 0.096] <0.079| <0.083 31 0.14
Nickel 24.7 25.6 23.2 27.1 2,000 22
Potassium 2,500 3,300 2,570 2,680 na 2,600
Selenium 0.91 0.89 0.91 0.92 510 1
Silver <0.80| <0.75 <0.79| <0.83 510 1
Sodium 145 202 121 167 na 230
Thallium <0.40| <0.37 <0.40| <0.41 7.2 15
Vanadium 60.8 56.3 62.5 56.2 100 35
Zinc 44 67.6 55.9 48.6 31,000 73
Table Notes:

TAL (Target Analyte List) Metals Analytical Method: EPA Method 6020
Hexavalent Chromium Analytical Method: EPA Method 7196A
mg/Kg - milligrams per kilogram or parts per million (ppm)

(1) Reference: State of Maryland Department of the Environment Cleanup Standards for Soil and
Groundwater, March 2008.

(2) Table 1 - Generic Numeric Cleanup Standards for Groundwater and Soil

(3) Appendix 2 - Attachment 2 - Anticipated Typical Concentrations (ATCs)/Reference Levels in

the State of Marvland
< - Analyte Not Detected Above Specified Sample Quantitation Limit (SQL)

Bold - Detected Analyte

na - Not Applicable

* The MDE Residential Soil Clean-up Standard for Trivalent Chromium was used to evaluate the
Total Chromium concentrations. This evaluation was done in this manner because Hexavalent
Chromium was not detected and because the MDE Residential Soil Clean-up Standard for Total
Chromium is the same as that for Hexavalent Chromium to conservatively account for unspeciated
Hexavalent Chromium concentrations.



Table 2
Stansbury Park

Assessment of Existing Geosynthetic Cap and Surface Soil Sampling Event
Test Hole and Surface Soil Sample Location Coordinates

July 10, 2008

Test Pit TH-1 TH-2 TH-3 TH-4 TH-5 TH-6 TH-7 TH-8
Northing 39° 15'34.751" N | 39° 15' 35.310" N | 39° 15' 35.957" N | 39° 15' 35.898" N [ 39° 15' 36.190" N [ 39° 15' 35.271" N [ 39° 15' 34.570" N | 39° 15' 35.116" N
Easting 76° 30'01.476" W|76° 30' 01.368" W|76° 30' 01.439" W|76° 30' 00.448" W|76° 30' 00.010" W|76° 30' 00.195" W|76° 30' 01.059" W|76° 30' 00.676" W
Sample Point SS-1 SS-2 SS-3 SS-2 [DUPE]
Northing 39°15'36.016" N | 39° 15' 36.106" N | 39° 15' 36.247" N | 39° 15' 36.106" N
Easting 76° 30' 01.435" W|76° 30' 00.620" W|76° 30' 00.065" W |[76° 30' 00.620" W

21.5"' down slope | 31'down slope | 21.5" down slope | 31'down slope
Location from Well #2, near| from path, near | from path, near | from path, near
Description TH-3 TH-4 TH-5 TH-4
Soil Sample Tan, dry, Clayey |Tan, dry, Clayey |Brown, moist, Tan, dry, Clayey
Description SILT SILT, little Gravel [Clayey SILT SILT, little Gravel
Notes:
TH = Test Hole

SS = Surface Soil, samples collected @ 3-4 inches
Coordinates are Latitude/Longitude




ENVIRO-CHEM
LABORATORIES, INC.

47 Loveton Circle, Suite K < Sparks, Maryvland 21152

410-472-1112

ENSAT Chesapeake
5405 Twin Knolls R4

Suite 1
Columbia, MD

LABH-
LOCATION-
DATE SAMPLED-

DATE RECEIVED-

DELIVERED BY-

Page 1 of 8

ANALYSIS

% Solids

Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium

21045~

ECL016022-001

7/10/2008
7/10/2008
K. Howard

Chromium, Hexavalent

Cobalt
Copper
Iron

Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium

FINAL REPORT OF ANALYSES

SAMPLE ID- SS-1

TIME SAMPLED-

PROJECT NAME:
REPORT DATE:

14:10

TIME RECEIVED- 16:15

RECEIVED BY- SES
ANALYSIS
METHOD DATE/TIME

SM2540 G 7/11/2008

EPA 6020 7/16/2008 14:08
EPA 6020 7/15/2008 10:10
EPA 6020 7/15/2008 10:10
EPA 6020 7/15/2008 10:10
EPA 6020 7/15/2008 10:10
EPA 6020 7/15/2008 10:10
EPA 6020 7/15/2008 10:10
EPA 6020 7/15/2008 10:10
EPA 7196A 7/15/2008 17:00
EPA 6020 7/15/2008 10:10
EPA 6020 7/15/2008 10:10
EPA 6020 7/16/2008 12:51
EPA 6020 7/15/2008 10:10
EPA 6020 7/15/2008 10:10
EPA 6020 7/16/2008 12:51
EPA 6020 7/15/2008 10:10
EPA 6020 7/15/2008 10:10
EPA 6020 7/15/2008 10:10
EPA 6020 7/15/2008 10:10
EPA 6020 7/15/2008 10:10
EPA 6020 7/15/2008 10:10
EPA 6020 7/16/2008 11:24
EPA 6020 7/15/2008 10:10

www.enviro-chem.net

BY

CHK

CHK
CHK
CHK
CHK
CHK
CHK
CHK
CHK
SES
CHK
CHK
CHK
CHK
CHK
CHK
CHK
CHK
CHK
CHK
CHK
CHK
CHK
CHK

CG080357
17-Jul-08

SAMPLER- K.

RESULT

31000
<0.40
3.27
98.9
0.90
<0.40
1900
83.4
<2.20
17.3
32.1
30800
24.3
3870
781
< 0.080
24.7
2500
0.91
<0.80
145
<0.40
60.8

Howard

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
ng/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

DETECTION
LIMIT

158
.40
.40
.40
.40
.40
9.9
.40
.20
.40

O N O P OO0 O O O

79.6
0.40
19.9
15.9
6.080
0.40
199
0.40
0.80
19.9
0.40
0.40



ENVIRO-CHEM
LABORATORIES, INC.

41 Loveton Circle, Suite K « Sparks, Marviand 21152

410-472-1112

ENSAT Chesapeake
5405 Twin Knolls R4
Suite 1
Columbia,

MD 21045-

LAB#- ECL016022-001
LOCATION-

DATE SAMPLED- 7/10/2008
DATE RECEIVED- 7/10/2008
DELIVERED BY- K. Howard

Page 2 of 8

ANALYSIS

Zinc

FINAL REPORT OF ANALYSES

PROJECT NAME:
REPORT DATE:

SAMPLE ID- SS-1

TIME SAMPLED- 14:10
TIME RECEIVED- 16:15

RECEIVED BY- SES
ANALYSIS

METHOD DATE/TIME BY

EPA 6020 7/15/2008 10:10 CHK

www.enviro-chem.net

CG080357
17-Jul-08

SAMPLER- K. Howard

DETECTION
RESULT LIMIT
44.0 mg/kg 1.99



ENVIRO-CHEM
LABORATORIES, [NC.

47 Loveton Circle, Suite K * Sparks, Maryiand 21152 410-472-1112
FINAL REPORT OF ANALYSES

ENSAT Chesapeake PROJECT NAME: (CG080357
5405 Twin Knolls Rd REPORT DATE: 17-Jul-08
Suite 1
Columbia, MD  21045-
LAB#- ECL016022-002 SAMPLE ID- S8S-2
LOCATION-
DATE SAMPLED- 7/10/2008 TIME SAMPLED- 14:30 SAMPLER- K. Howard
DATE RECEIVED- 7/10/2008 TIME RECEIVED- 16:15
DELIVERED BY- X. Howard RECEIVED BY- SES
Page 3 of 8

ANALYSIS DETECTION
ANALYSIS METHOD DATE/TIME BY RESULT LIMIT
% Solids SM2540 G 7/11/2008 CHK 90.6 % 1.0
Aluminum EPA 6020 7/16/2008 14:08 CHK 33200 ng/kg 149
Ant imony EPA 6020 7/15/2008 10:10 CHK <0.37 mg/kg 0.37
Arsenic EPA 6020 7/15/2008 10:10 CHK 2.83 mg/kg 0.37
Barium EPA 6020 7/15/2008 10:10 CHK 111 mg/ kg 0.37
Beryllium EPA 6020 7/15/2008 10:10 CHK 1.03 ng/kg 0.37
Cadmium EPA 6020 7/15/2008 10:10 CHK <0.37 mg/kg 0.37
Calcium EPA 6020 7/15/2008 10:10 CHK 2700 mg/kg 18.6
Chromium EPA 6020 7/15/2008 10:10 CHK 81.4 mg/kg 0.37
Chromium, Hexavalent EPA 7196A  7/15/2008 17:00 SES <2.16 mg/kg 2.16
Cobalt EPA 6020 7/15/2008 10:10 CHK 16.3 mg/kg 0.37
Copper EPA 6020 7/15/2008 10:10 CHK 30.6 mg/kg 0.37
Iron EPA 6020 7/16/2008 12:51 CHK 27900 mg/kg 74.6
Lead EPA 6020 7/15/2008 10:10 CHK 29.3 mg/kg 0.37
Magnesium EPA 6020 7/15/2008 10:10 CHK 4750 mg/kg 18.6
Manganese EPA 6020 7/16/2008 12:51 CHK 742 mg/kg 14.9
Mercury EPA 6020 7/15/2008 10:10 CHK 0.096 mg/kg 0.075
Nickel EPA 6020 7/15/2008 10:10 CHK 25.6 mg/kg 0.37
Potassium EPA 6020 7/15/2008 10:10 CHK 3300 mg/kg 186
Selenium EPA 6020 7/15/2008 10:10 CHK 0.89 mg/kg 0.37
Silver EPA 6020 7/15/2008 10:10 CHK <0.75 mg/ kg 0.75
Sodium EPA 6020 7/15/2008 10:10 CHK 202 mg/kg 18.6
Thallium EPA 6020 7/16/2008 11:24 CHK <0.37 mg/kg 0.37
vanadium EPA 6020 7/15/2008 10:10 CHK 56.3 mg/kg 0.37

www.enviro-chem.net



ENVIRO-CHEM
LABORATORIES, INC.

47 Loveton Circle, Suite K » Sparks, Maryland 21152

410-472-1112

ENSAT Chesapeake

5405 Twin Knolls Rd
Suite 1

Columbia, MD 21045-

LAB#- ECL016022-002
LOCATION-

DATE SAMPLED- 7/10/2008
DATE RECEIVED- 7/10/2008
DELIVERED BY- K. Howard

Page 4 of 8

ANALYSIS

Zinc

FINAL REPORT OF ANALYSES

PROJECT NAME:
REPORT DATE:

SAMPLE ID- SS-2

TIME SAMPLED- 14:30
TIME RECEIVED- 16:15
RECEIVED BY- SES

ANALYSIS
METHOD DATE/TIME BY
EPA 6020 7/15/2008 10:10 CHK

www,ehviro-chem.het

17-Jul-08

SAMPLER- K. Howard

DETECTION
LIMIT

1.86



ENVIRO-CHEM
LABORATORIES, [NC.

47 Loveton Circle, Suite K « Sparks, Maryland 21152 410-472-1112
FINAL REPORT OF ANALYSES

ENSAT Chesapeake PROJECT NAME: CGO80357
5405 Twin Knolls Rd REPORT DATE: 17-Jul-08
Suite 1
Columbia, MD
LAB#- ECL016022-003 SAMPLE ID- SS-3
LOCATION-
DATE SAMPLED- TIME SAMPLED- 14:45 SAMPLER- K. Howard
DATE RECEIVED- 7/10/2008 TIME RECEIVED- 16:15
DELIVERED BY- K. Howard RECEIVED BY- SES
Page 5 of 8

ANALYSIS DETECTION
ANALYSIS METHOD DATE/TIME BY RESULT LIMIT
% Solids SM2540 G 7/11/2008 CHK 84.4 % 1.0
Aluminum EPA 6020 7/16/2008 14:08 CHK 29700 mg/kg 166
Antimony EPA 6020 7/15/2008 10:10 CHK <0.41 mg/kg 0.41
Arsenic EPA 6020 7/15/2008 10:10 CHK 3.26 mg/kg 0.41
Barium EPA 6020 7/15/2008 10:10 CHK 103 mg/kg 0.41
Beryllium EPA 6020 7/15/2008 10:10 CHK 0.93 ng/kg 0.41
Cadmium EPA 6020 7/15/2008 10:10 CHK <0.41 mg/ kg 0.41
Calcium EPA 6020 7/15/2008 10:10 CHK 2000 mg/kg 20.7
Chromium EPA 6020 7/15/2008 10:10 CHK 62.3 mg/kg 0.41
Chromium, Hexavalent EPA 7196A 7/15/2008 17:00 SES <2.28 mg/kg 2.28
Cobalt EPA 6020 7/15/2008 10:10 CHK 17.6 mg/kg 0.41
Copper EPA 6020 7/15/2008 10:10 CHK 29.7 mg/kg 0.41
Iron EPA 6020 7/16/2008 12:51 CHK 30100 mg/ kg 82.9
Lead EPA 6020 7/15/2008 10:10 CHK 25.3 mg/ kg 0.41
Magnesium EPA 6020 7/15/2008 10:10 CHK 4080 mg/ kg 20.7
Manganese EPA 6020 7/16/2008 12:51 CHK 791 mg/kg 16.6
Mercury EPA 6020 7/15/2008 10:10 CHK <0.083 mg/kg 0.083
Nickel EPA 6020 7/15/2008 10:10 CHK 27.1 mg/kg 0.41
Potassium EPA 6020 7/15/2008 10:10 CHK 2680 mg/kg 207
Selenium EPA 6020 7/15/2008 10:10 CHK 0.92 mg/kg 0.41
Silver EPA 6020 7/15/2008 10:10 CHK <0.83 mg/kg 0.83
Sodium EPA 6020 7/15/2008 10:10 CHK 167 mg/kg 20.7
Thallium EPA 6020 7/16/2008 11:24 CHK <0.41 mg/kg 0.41
Vanadium EPA 6020 7/15/2008 10:10 CHK 56.2 mg/kg 0.41

www.enviro-chem.net



ENVIRO-CHEM
LABORATORIES, INC.

47 Loveton Circle, Suite K * Sparks, Maryland 21152

410-472-1112

ENSAT Chesapeake
5405 Twin Knolls Rd
Suite 1

Columbia, MD 21045-

LAB#- ECL016022-003
LOCATION-

DATE SAMPLED- 7/10/2008
DATE RECEIVED- 7/10/2008
DELIVERED BY- K. Howard

Page 6 of 8

ANALYSIS

Zinc

FINAL REPORT OF ANALYSES

PROJECT NAME: (CGO080357

REPORT DATE:

SAMPLE ID- SS-3

TIME SAMPLED- 14:45
TIME RECEIVED- 16:15
RECEIVED BY- SES

ANALYSIS
METHOD DATE/TIME
EPA 6020 7/15/2008 10:10

17-Jul-08

SAMPLER- K. Howard

DETECTION
BY RESULT LIMIT
CHK 48.6 mg/kg 2.07

www,.ehviro-chem.net



ENVIRO-CHEM
LABORATORIES, INC.

47 Loveton Circle, Suite K = Sparks, Marvland 21152

410-472-1112

ENSAT Chesapeake
5405 Twin Knolls Rd

Suite 1
Columbia,

LAB#-
LOCATION-

DATE SAMPLED-

MD 21045~

ECL016022-004

7/10/2008

DATE RECEIVED- 7/10/2008

DELIVERED

Page 7 of

ANALYSIS

% Solids

Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Chromium,
Cobalt
Copper
Iron

Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium

BY- K. Howard
8
Hexavalent

FINAL REPORT OF ANALYSES

PROJECT NAME:
REPORT DATE:

SAMPLE ID- DUPE

TIME SAMPLED-

14:35

TIME RECEIVED- 16:15

RECEIVED BY-

METHOD

SM2540 G

EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA

6020
6020
6020
6020
6020
6020
6020
6020
71964
6020
6020
6020
6020
6020
6020
6020
6020
6020
6020
6020
6020
6020
6020

SES

ANALYSIS
DATE/TIME

7/11/2008

7/16/2008 14:08
7/15/2008 10:10
7/15/2008 10:10
7/15/2008 10:10
7/15/2008 10:10
7/15/2008 10:10
7/15/2008 10:10
7/15/2008 10:10
7/15/2008 17:00
7/15/2008 10:10
7/15/2008 10:10
7/16/2008 12:51
7/15/2008 10:10
7/15/2008 10:10
7/16/2008 12:51
7/15/2008 10:10
7/15/2008 10:10
7/15/2008 10:10
7/15/2008 10:10
7/15/2008 10:10
7/15/2008 10:10
7/16/2008 11:24
7/15/2008 10:10

www,enviro-chem.net

BY

CHK

CHK
CHK
CHK
CHK
CHK
CHK
CHK
CHK
SES
CHK
CHK
CHK
CHK
CHK
CHK
CHK
CHK
CHK
CHK
CHK
CHK
CHK
CHK

CG080357

17-Jul-08

SAMPLER- K.

RESULT

90.3

31800
<0.40
3.53
99.2
1.75
<0.40
2150
133
<2.16
15.7
29.8
38600
26.7
4360
780
<0.079
23.2
2570
0.91
<0.79
121
< 0.40
62.5

Howard

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

DETECTION
LIMIT

158

79.1
0.40
19.8
15.8
0.079
0.40
198
0.40
0.79
19.8
0.40
0.40



ENUVIRO-CHEM
LABORATORIES, INC.

47 Loveton Circle, Suite K * Sparks, Maryland 21152 410-422-1112

ENSAT Chesapeake

5405 Twin Knolls Rd
Suite 1

Columbia, MD 21045-

LAB#- ECL016022-004
LOCATION-

DATE SAMPLED- 7/10/2008
DATE RECEIVED- 7/10/2008
DELIVERED BY- K. Howard

Page 8 of 8

ANALYSIS

Zinc

FINAL REPORT OF ANALYSES

PROJECT NAME: CG080357
REPORT DATE: 17-Jul-08

SAMPLE ID- DUPE

TIME SAMPLED- 14:35 SAMPLER- K. Howard
TIME RECEIVED- 16:15
RECEIVED BY- SES

ANALYSIS DETECTION
METHOD DATE/TIME BY RESULT LIMIT
EPA 6020 7/15/2008 10:10 CHK 55.9 mg/kg 1.98

P 2 <{4d|

LABORAT DIRECTOR

www.ehviro-chem.het
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